Yomc | Agriculture
$TATE | and Markets

September 30, 2024

LB No.: 220,584
Est. No.: 63 630494
QUALITY LIVE POULTRY INC
QUALITY LIVE POULTRY
122-01 ROCKAWAY BLVD
SOUTH OZONE PARK, NY 11420

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96-e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One of
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: $600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 9/19/2024, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
S600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. (found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 108 Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail (addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

If this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can qualify, submit a
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required $300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

10B Aldine Dr. Albany, N.Y., 12235 (800) 554-4501 | www.agriculture.ny.gov



Al-300 NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS Page 1 of 1
DIVISION OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY
10B AIRLINE DRIVE, ALBANY, NY 12235

LIVE POULTRY MARKET INSPECTION REPORT - Al-300

Rating: Unsatisfactory7 Purpose: Inspection

DATE/TOA:  4/1/25 10:30 am

Quality Live Poultry Inc
12201 Rockaway Blvd
South Ozone Park NY 11420

Inspector: Vanessa Collins Inspecitor # 076

These are the findings of an inspection of your facility on the date(s) indicated above:

RECORDS:
1. Records available at time of inspection Yes
2_ Invoices from approved suppliers on file Yes
3. Invoices complete with required information Yes
4. Records accurately reflect current inventory Yes

SANITATION & HOUSING:

1. Live birds are held in permanent caging No

Several poultry roaming freely around the market
2. Holding cages clean and in good repair No

Cages and floors covered in feces and feathers
Cage pans overflowing with feces

3. Adequate caging available Yes
4. Transport crates are not present on premises Yes
5. Cleaning and disinfection log-book up to date Yes

Conditions of market do not accurately reflect up o dale cleaning log

Additional Information for Inspection:

Animal Health:
Description of general appearance of poultry: Poultry appear outwardly healthy

REMARKS:

Testing conducted at time of inspection
Queens 10/Queens 11 HPAI response

REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT FOR INSPECTION: Mohammed REVIEWED BY: Joyce Amels
TITLE: Manager REVIEWED DATE:  04/03/2025




Al-300 NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS Page 1 of 1
DIVISION OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY
10B AIRLINE DRIVE, ALBANY, NY 12235

LIVE POULTRY MARKET INSPECTION REPORT - Al-300

Rating: Unsatisfactory? Purpose: Inspection

DATE/TOA:  6/2/25 9:30 am

Quality Live Poultry Inc
12201 Rockaway Blvd
South Ozone Park NY 11420

Inspecior: Michelle Gaeta Inspector# 51

These are the findings of an inspection of your facility on the date(s) indicated above:

RECOQORDS:
1. Records available at time of inspection Yes
2. Invoices from approved suppliers on file Yes
3. Invoices complete with required information Yes
4. Records accurately reflect current inventory Yes

SANITATION & HOUSING:

1. Live birds are held in permanent caging Yes
2. Holding cages clean and in good repair No

The cages were encrusted with dry feces and feathesr. The pans were overflowing with feces. feathers and
water. Wood planks should not be

used to lift cages off fioor. The floors were layered wiith accumulated feces.

3. Adequate caging available Yes

4. Transport crates are not present on premises No
There were 8 dirty crates from Watkins delivery on 5/30/25.

5. Cleaning and disinfection log-book up to date Yoo

Additional Information for inspection:

Animal Health:

Description of general appearance of poultry:  birds outwardly seem healthy

REMARKS:

REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT FOR INSPECTION: Mohammed REVIEWED BY: Joyce Amels
TITLE: manager REVIEWED DATE:  06/02/2025



Al-300 NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS Page 1 of 1
DIVISION OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY
10B AIRLINE DRIVE, ALBANY, NY 12235
LIVE POULTRY MARKET INSPECTION REPORT - Al-300

Rating: Unsatisfactory7? Purpose: Inspection

DATE/TOA: 6/5/25 9:45am

Quality Live Poultry inc Inspector; Michelle Gaeta Inspector #: 51
12201 Rockaway Blvd

South Ozone Park NY 11420

These are the findings of an inspection of your facility on the date(s) indicated above:

RECORDS:
1. Records available at time of inspeciion Yes
2. Invoices from approved suppliers on file Yes
3. Invoices complete with required information Yes
4, Records accurately reflect current inventory Yes

SANITATION & HOUSING:

1. Live birds are held in permanent caging Yes
2. Holding cages clean and in good repair No

Cages were still covered with dry feces and feathers. The pans also were covered with dry feces, fesh feces,
feather and water. Some waste material were coming through botfom grates of caging. The feeders and water
frough had feces and feces inside where birds can eat and drink the waste.

3. Adequate caging available Yes
4. Transport crates are not present on premises Yes
5. Cleaning and disinfection log-book up to date Yes

Additional Information for Inspection:

Animal Health:
Description of general appearance of poultry:  Clorox

REMARKS:
Cleaning and Disinfectant inspection 6/9/25.

REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT FOR INSPECTION: Mohamed REVIEWED BY: Joyce Amels
TITLE:  manager REVIEWED DATE:  06/10/2025



Al-300 NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS Page 1 of 1
DIVISION OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY
10B AIRLINE DRIVE, ALBANY, NY 12235

LIVE POULTRY MARKET INSPECTION REPORT - Al-300
Rating: Unsatisfactory? Purpose: Inspection

DATETOA:  7M1/25 11:15 am

Quality Live Poultry inc Inspector: Jessica Conroy Inspector # 84
12201 Rockaway Blvd

South Ozone Park NY 11420

These are the findings of an inspection of your facility on the date(s) indicated above:

RECORDS:
1. Records available at time of inspection Yes
2. Invoices from approved suppliers on file Yes
3. Invoices complete with required information Yes
4. Records accurately reflect current inventory Yes

SANITATION & HOUSING:

1. Live birds are held in permanent caging No
Approximately 30 chickens and ducks were freely roaming the facility.
2. Holding cages clean and in good repair No

Cages were encrusted with feces and feathers
Pans were overflowing with feces and water
Food trays were empty
Water trays were either empty or had feces floating in them
In some cages the pans were being used for food
3. Adequate caging available No
Approximently 30 chickens and ducks were freely roaming the facility
Live birds were not seperated from deceasad birds. Approximently 25 deceased birds in caging.
Poultry appearded stressed and crowded Fan were coated in feathers, and were not able to provide adequate

ventilation.
4. Transport crates are not present on premises Yes
5. Cleaning and disinfection log-book up to date Yes

Cleaning and disinfection book does not accurately represent cleanfiness and conditions of facility.

Additional Information for Inspection:

Animal Health:
Description of general appearance of poultry: Poultry appeared outwardly healthy

REMARKS:

REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT FOR INSPECTION: Mohammad REVIEWED BY: Joyce Amels
TITLE: Manager REVIEWED DATE:  07/14/2025




Al-300 NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS Page 1 of 1
DIVISION OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY
10B AIRLINE DRIVE, ALBANY, NY 12235

LIVE POULTRY MARKET INSPECTION REPORT - Al-300

Rating: Unsatisfactory? Purpose: Inspection

DATE/TOA:  9/25/25 11:45 am

Quality Live Poultry Inc Inspector: Jessica Conroy Inspector # 84
12201 Rockaway Bilvd

South Ozone Park NY 11420

These are the findings of an inspection of your facility on the date(s) indicated above:

RECORDS:
1. Records available at time of inspection Yes
2. Invoices from approved suppliers on file Yes
3. Invoices complete with required information Yes
4. Records accurately reflect current inventory Yes

SANITATION & HOUSING:

1. Live birds are held in permanent caging Yes
2. Holding cages clean and in good repair No

Cage pans were overflowing with feces, water, and debris. Feces was coming up through the grates of caging.
Some food troughs had feces, broken eggs, and debris.
Floors behind and under caging were covered with food, feces, and feathers.

3. Adequate caging available Yes
4. Transport crates are not present on premises Yes
§. Cleaning and disinfection log-book up to date Yes

Cleaning and disinfection jog book does not accurately reflect cleaniness and conditions of racility.

Additional Information for inspection:

Animal Health:
Description of general appearance of pouitry:  Pouliry appeared outwardly healthy

REMARKS:

Sampling conducted at the time of inspection
Biosecurity discussed with manager

REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT FOR INSPECTION: Mohammad Jarrah REVIEWED BY: Joyce Amels
TITLE: Manager REVIEWED DATE: 09/26/2025
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RICHARD A. BALL
Commissioner

August 1%, 2025
Quality Live Poultry Inc.

122-01 Rockaway Blvd
South Ozone Park, NY 11420

Dear Sir/Madam:

WARNING

Three recent inspections of your facility conducted on June 2™, June 5™ and July 11" revealed several violations of our
regulations. There were multiple birds seen loose in the market, severe overcrowding of your cages was noted and in
multiple instances there were feces and feather encrusted on cages as well as feeders and water troughs. Title One of
the New York Code of Rules and Regulations (INYCRR) Part 245.4(b) requires adequate market caging be available and
Title One of the New York Code of Rules and Regulations (LNYCRR) Part 45.4 requires markets to be maintained in a

clean and sanitary manner.

This is your final warning. Future violations may result in a penalty.

Sincerely,

Jordan Kalish DVM

Avian Program Manager

NYS Department of Agriculture and Markets
Division of Animal Industry

518-457-3502 phone

518-485-7773 fax
Jordan.kalish@agriculture_ny.gov

Division of Animal Industry | 10B Airline Dr. Albany, NY., 12235| 518-457-3502 | www.agriculture ny.gov



OFFICE OF THE COUNSEL
Litigation/Penalty Unit

Fax (518)457-8842
penaltyunit@agriculture.ny.gov

October 7, 2025

Quality Live Pouttry Inc LB No.: 048,362
d/b/a Quality Live Poultry Est. No.: 048362
12201 Rockaway Blvd Al1859

South Ozone Park, NY 11420

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

VIOLATION(S): 1INYCRR
Section(s): Part 245.4(b) and Part 45.4 of 1 NYCRR
Insanitary Conditions (see attached)

DATE(S): September 25, 2025

PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: $400.00
Dear Sir or Madam:

On the above date(s), your establishment was found to have the above-noted violation(s). Based upon
the conditions found, the Department has assessed a $400.00 penalty, more specifically described in the
attached report(s) or documentation.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of
Assessment of Penality. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the
penalty, together with interest and costs. If you need time to pay, please send a minimum monthly
payment of $100.00 (after your first payment is made. vou will receive a payment statement each
month). By submitting a partial payment, the establishment accepts, acknowledges, and promises to pay
the full amount due.

Payments may be made by check, money order, or credit card. Please write your LB No. and Est. No on
your check or money order and make payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets.” If you are
paying by credit card, use the credit card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit payment form. Mail all
payments to: Penalty Unit, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651.

If you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice, either by U.S. mail (addressed to Counsel's Office, 10B Airline Drive,
Albany, NY 12235) or by e-mail at penaltyunit@agriculture.ny.gov.

Be guided accordingly,

Penalty Unit
(518) 457-0930
Encs.

cc: Division of Animal Industry

10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235 | agriculture.ny.gov | (800) 554-4501
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Frequently Asked Penalty Questions

Q: Why am | being penalized?

A: Your establishment has been found in violation of a section(s) of Title One of the Official
Compilation of Codes, Rules, and Regulations of the State of New York (*1 NYCRR"), and/or a
section(s) of the New York State Agriculture and Markets Law. Please review your Penalty
Notification Letter and attached documentation for more information.

Q: Can | get this penalty waived or reduced?

A: Please put your request for reduction or waiver in writing. We will not be able to assist you with
this by telephone; all such requests must be in writing. Provide any supporting reasoning or
documentation with your written request. You can send your request by e-mail to
penaltvunit@agriculture.ny.gov; by fax to 518-457-8842 (ATTN: Penalty Unit); or by mail to Counsel's
Office/Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235. If you have a technical question, please
contact the respective Division directly.

Q: Can | pay by phone, fax, e-mail, and/or online?

A: No, not at this time. Please write your LB number on your check, money order, or one-time use
credit card form (enclosed), and mail it to: Counsel’s Office/Penalty Unit, P.O. Box 651, Albany,
NY 12201. We do not accept debit cards that do not have a Visa or MasterCard logo, or electronic
transfers. Please do not send an impression/photocopy of your credit card.

Q: Can | set up automatic payments through the Penalty Unit?

A: No. Your payment is sent directly fo the processing center at the bank, and is applied to your
account after the payment is processed (your credit card number is blacked out by the bank). The
Penalty Unit does not have the authority to make payments on your behalf. Consult with your bank to
see if it offers this service or is able to assist you.

Q: Will you hold post-dated checks for future payments?

A: No. The Penalty Unit is not authorized to hold checks. If post-dated checks are submitted, there is
a very good chance they will all be cashed at once, so please do not submit post-dated checks.

Q: I misplaced/did not receive my penalty letter and/or payment statement: can you send a
new one and tell me what | owe?

A: Please e-mail the Penalty Unit at penaltyunit@agriculiure.ny.gov, or call 518-457-0930. Please
have an LB Number or Establishment number available at that time.

10B Airline Dr: Albany, N.Y., 12235 (800) 554-4501 | www agriculiure.ny.gov
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March 1, 2024

LB No.: 218,795
Est. No.: 61 612210
HK LIVE POULTRY INC
HK LIVE POULTRY
8165 NEW UTRECHT AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11214

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 5a of Title One of the
Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: 5600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 2/22/2024, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
$600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. (found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and he
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 108 Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail (addressed to
PenaityUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

If this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can qualify, submit a
Penaity Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required $300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

108 Airline Dr. Albany, NUY., 12235] (800) 554-4501 | wwnw.agriculture.ny_gov
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April 15, 2024

LB No.: 219,170
Est. No.: 61612210
HK LIVE POULTRY INC
HK LIVE POULTRY
8165 NEW UTRECHT AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11214

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One
of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: $1200
Dear Sir or Miadam:

On 4/3/2024, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed
the 51200 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment
of Penaity. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together

with interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money
orders must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No.
(found above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card,
use the credit card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit
Payment Form must be mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651,
Aibany, NY 12201-0651, and be received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within
30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail {addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

The Penalty Unit

10B Airfine Dr. Albany, MY, 12235] (800) 554-4501 | wwav.agriculture.ny.gov
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November 14, 2024

LB No.: 220,925
Est. No.: 61612210
HK LIVE POULTRY INC
HK LIVE POULTRY
8165 NEW UTRECHT AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11214

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One
of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: 53000
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 11/5/2024, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed
the S3000 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment
of Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together
with interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money
orders must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No.
{found above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card,
use the credit card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit
Payment Form must be mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651,
Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within
30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235} or e-mail {addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

The Penalty Unit

10B Aidine Dr. Albany, N.Y., 'I2235[ {800) 554-4501 | www.agriculture.ny.gov
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September 1, 2023

LB No.: 217,269
Est. No.: 61 737169
WALLABOUT HALAL POULTRY VIVERO CO
WALLABOUT HALAL POULTRY
366 WALLABOQUT ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefuliy.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One of
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: S600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 8/18/2023, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
S600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. (found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail (addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

If this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can gualify, submit a
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required 5300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

10B Airline Dr. Albany, N.Y 12235 (B00) 554-4501 | wwaw. agriculture.ny.gov
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November 9, 2023

LB No.: 217,875
Est. No.: 61737169
WALLABOUT HALAL POULTRY VIVERQ CO
WALLABOUT HALAL POULTRY
366 WALLABOUT ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One
of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: 51200
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 10/31/2023, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets
(the “Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an
inspection report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has
assessed the $1200 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment
of Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together
with interest and costs.

Payments may he made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money
orders must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No.
(found above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card,
use the credit card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit
Payment Form must be mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651,
Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within
30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail (addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

The Penalty Unit

10B Airling Dy. Albany, NUY ., 12235i (800) 554-4501 | www.agriculture.ny.gov
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October 23, 2025

LB No.: 223,408
Est. No.: 60 607366
RANA LIVE POULTRY & LIVESTOCK COR
RANA LIVE POULTRY
700 GRAND CONCOURSE
BRONX, NY 10451

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96-E of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One of
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: $600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 10/02/2025, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
$600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. (found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. if you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Depariment of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail {addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

if this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can qualify, submita
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required $300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

10B Airline Dr. Albany, N.Y., 12235} (800) 554-4501 | www.agriculture.ny.gov
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September 25, 2024

AMENDED
LB No.: 220,563
Est. No.: 61 612555
HALAL LIVE POULTRY CORP
HALAL LIVE POULTRY
1227 ROCKAWAY AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11236

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96-e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One of
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMQUNT DUE: $600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 9/12/2024, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
$600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. (found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.0. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail (addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

If this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can qualify, submit a
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required $300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

10B Aidine Dr. Albany, N.Y., 12235 (800) 554-4501 | wwav.agriculture.ny.gov
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September 26, 2025

LB No.: 223,170
Est. No.: 61 619071
NICE N CLEAN LAUNDROMAT INC
T&S LIVE POULTRY
622 CLASSON AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11238

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One of
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: 5600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 09/12/2025, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
S600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. {found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 108 Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail (addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

If this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can qualify, submit a
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required $300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

108 Alrling Dr Albany, M.Y.. 122351 (800) 554-4501 | www agricuiture ny gov
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March 4, 2024

LB No.: 218,811
Est. No.: 63 630773
SPRINGFIELD HALAL LIVE POULTRY LL
SPRINGFIELD HALAL POULT
98-04 SPRINGFIELD BLVD
QUEENS VILLAGE, NY 11429

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 5A of Title One of the
Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: $600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 2/23/2024, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
S600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. (found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penaity, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235} or e-mail (addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

If this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can qualify, submit a
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required $300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

10B Airline Dr. Albany, NUY., 12235 (800} 554-4501 | www. agricuiture ny. gov
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QOctober 2, 2025

LB No.: 223,224
Est. No.: 63 630773
SPRINGFIELD HALAL LIVE POULTRY LL
SPRINGFIELD HALAL POULT
98-04 SPRINGFIELD BLVD
QUEENS VILLAGE, NY 11429

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 199-A of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 271 of Title One of
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: 5600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 09/18/2025, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
S600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Depariment of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. (found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235} or e-mail (addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

if this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can qualify, submit a
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required 5300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

10B Airdine Dr, Albany, N.Y ., 12235| (800} 554-4501 | www agriculiure ny.gov
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LB No.: 220,002
Est. No.: 63 630773
SPRINGFIELD HALAL LIVE POULTRY LL
SPRINGFIELD HALAL POULT
98-04 SPRINGFIELD BLVD
QUEENS VILLAGE, NY 11429

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One of
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: $600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 11/15/2024, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
$600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. (found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail (addressed to
PenalyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov}).

If this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can qualify, submit a
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required $300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

108 Airline Dr. Albany, N.Y., 12235} {800) 554-4501 | www._agriculiure.ny.gov
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October 21, 2024

LB No.: 220,780
Est. No.: 63 636995
ZAMZAM LIVE POULTRY INC
ZAMZAM LIVE POULTRY
212-50 JAMAICA AVE
QUEENS VILLAGE, NY 11428

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One of
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: S600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 10/11/2024, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets (the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
S600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. {(found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail (addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

If this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. If you believe you can qualify, submit a
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required $300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

10B Airline Dr. Albany. N.Y ., 12235] (800} 554-4501 | www. agriculture.ny.gov
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January 21, 2025

LB No.: 221,359
Est. No.: 63 735281
AAA POULTRY CORP
AAA POULTRY
10628 157TH ST
JAMAICA, NY 11433

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

Effective immediately, the Department of Agriculture and Markets has instituted a new policy regarding the
collection of assessed penalties as outlined below. Please read this Notice carefully.

VIOLATION: Insanitary Conditions - Section 96e of the Agriculture and Markets Law and Part 245 of Title One of
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations.

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT DUE: $600
Dear Sir or Madam:

On 1/10/2025, during an inspection of your establishment by the Department of Agriculture and Markets {the
“Department”), insanitary conditions were observed at the business premise and are set forth in an inspection
report which was provided to the establishment. Based upon these conditions, the Department has assessed the
$600 penalty noted above.

Your payment must be received by the Department within 30 days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of
Penalty. If payment is not received, the Department will bring a lawsuit to recover the penalty, together with
interest and costs.

Payments may be made by certified check, bank check, money order or by credit card. Checks and money orders
must be made payable to “Department of Agriculture and Markets” and have your LB No. and Est. No. (found
above) written on the front of the check or money order. If you are paying the penalty by credit card, use the credit
card section of the enclosed Penalty Unit Payment Form. All payments and the Penalty Unit Payment Form must be
mailed to Department of Agriculture and Markets, Counsel’s Office, P.0. Box 651, Albany, NY 12201-0651, and be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice.

Should you believe that this penalty was issued in error, you must contact the Department in writing within 30
days of the date of this Notice of Assessment of Penalty, either by U.S. mail (addressed to: Department of
Agriculture and Markets, Penalty Unit, 10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235) or e-mail (addressed to
PenaltyUnit@agriculture.ny.gov).

If this is your first penalty, you may be eligible for the Department’s Penalty Reduction Program. See the enclosed
sheet for information, which describes this recently revised program. if you believe you can qualify, submit a
Penalty Reduction Request on the enclosed form within 30 days of the date of this notice, together with the
required $300 payment.

The Penalty Unit

10B Airine Dr. Aibany, N.Y., 12235| (800) 554-4501 | www. agricutiure.ny gov
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Penalty Referral Protocol

1. Penalty referrals must be e-mailed to penaltyunit@agriculture.ny.gov, using the
attached fillable PDF form. All fields on the form marked with an asterisk are
required fields.

2. The violation date should be a single date. For violations that occurred and were
found through an inspection, use the inspection date as the date of violation. For
violations occurring from a complaint or other investigation, or a precedent
requirement, use the date that the violation occurred, not the date that the
records were provided to you, nor the date that the violation was revealed (e.g.
date unlicensed activity occurred, date the activity occurred which required
additional documentation or approval such as a CVi or notifying the Department).

3. There are pull down menus for the most frequently requested legal citations and
the violation description. If you do not see yours in the list, please select "Other"
and type it in. Please refer to your division protocol for guidance.

4. If a penalty is being recommended based on the number of violative samples,
inspections, deficiencies, and/or devices (rather than a flat penalty), please
include a breakdown or detail in the box near the total Penalty Recommendation
box or in the Remarks/Justification box as to how you have calculated the
penalty amount.

5. When completing this form, please provide any previous enforcement

correspondence or actions taken according to Division protocol such as warning
Ietters. Please also provide the relevant substantiating reports which evidences

the violation (inspection reports, lab sampling reports, reports of investigation,
etc.), which will also be sent to the establishment. Where no reports are
available, please provide other evidence substantiate the violation. Evidence not
consisting of a report will not be sent to the establishment. All evidence must be
emailed in electronic format together with the Penalty Referral Form. Please do
not include third party allegations, which have not been independently
investigated by Department staff (such as complaints).
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